1.Scope of 
Tender 

1.1 The Bank Invites e-tenders from the eligible reputed agencies 
for providing services of sniffer dog with Handlers squad at the 
office premises of RBI, Dehradun. The estimated value of 
contract for the contract period is ₹ 12,84,250/- (Rupees Twelve 
Lakh Eighty-Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Only)) including 
GST. Detailed terms and conditions of the work have been 
provided at Section V of this tender document. 

1.2 Details of number of Dogs & Dog Handlers Required are provided 
in Annexure-I. The Bank reserves the right to increase/ decrease

[...]

for supply of sniffer dog service, among others, in any part of India. 
The full address along with the details of a contact person of the 
office/sub-office nearest to Dehradun should be provided. 

3.4 Annual Turnover. Should have a minimum annual turnover of 
amount equal to ₹12,84,250 (Rupees Twelve Lakh Eighty-Four 
Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Only), from provision of Sniffer 
Dog/Security Services activities, during the last 3 years i.e., up to 
March 31, 2025. The document regarding this needs to be certified 
by a chartered accountant as per Annexure-XII. 

3.5 ISO Certification, SA 8000, OHSAS 18001.

[...]

access to online e-tender without making the payment of 
transaction fee. 

9.4 EMD shall be forfeited, if the bidder withdraws his bid during the 
period of tender validity or fails to execute the contract on award 
of work. 

Intending tenderer has to deposit a sum of Rs.25,685 /- (Rs. Twenty 
Five Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Five Only) along with the Part I/ 
Technical – Commercial Bid as EMD by NEFT towards: 

Beneficiary Name: Reserve Bank of India, Dehradun.  
IFSC: RBIS0DNPA01 (Fifth and tenth characters are Zero) 
Account No: 186003001 
{Intimate/ forward the transaction details on estatedehradun@rbi.org.in}

[...]

handlers and made ourselves fully aware of the requirements. If our bid is 
accepted, I/ We agree to deploy the security personnel within 15 days or 
the date specified by the Bank while fulfilling all the other conditions of the 
Bank. 

6. The Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of a sum of Rs.25,685 /- (Rs. 
Twenty Five Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Five) has been deposited along 
with the Part I/ Technical – Commercial Bid as EMD by NEFT towards: 
Beneficiary Name: Reserve Bank of India, Dehradun. IFSC: 
RBIS0DNPA01 (Fifth and tenth characters are Zero) Account No: 
186003001. 

7. On receiving the award of contract, I/We will furnish a Performance